
H 6

tç 0  - f  7 W 5  - 4 ^  Q u a i ^ r



MEMORANDUM TO* Claude H. Pratt
SUBJECT* FOURTh-QUARTER BUDGET ESTIMATES - 1945 FISCAL YEAR

Ffurth-Quarter Budget Estimates for tha 1945 Fiscal Year arc ta be 
prepared by divisions and sections an4. submitted to the Finance 
and Personnel Sections net later than Thursday, February 22, 1945* 
Sections are to submit their Estimate^ to their respective Assistant 
Direoter who will review and farward em to the Finanoe and

The Estimate should be prepared in an original and one oapy on 
forms similar to the cepies of the Third-Quarter Budget that were 
returned ta each division#
Na estimated amount allowable for the divisions and sections is 
being made this quarter since it is anticipated that request for 
materials and supplies will be negligible in view of our reduction 
of warehouse stocks towards prospective liquidation of the Center.
For purposes of preparation of this Budget, it believed that an 
average papulation af 4950 may be used. Where applicable, your 
Estimate should consist of following classifications*

01.4 - Personal Services - Temporary* The positions under this 
account are to be listed on Forms 304, R<*v. and a narrative 
justification included on a separate sheet*
02*1 - Travel - Administrative* Request must indicate the title 
#f the traveler, the number of days to be in travel status, and 
the rate per day, together with a narrative justification of the 
travel*
05 - Rents and Utilities* Request must cover all miscellaneous 
rentals for tlte quarter*

07*2 - Other Contractual Services includes all contractual 
services not otherwise classified*
08 - Supplies and Materials must be itemised and also show 
amount on hand* This also muat be accompanied by a narrative 
justification* The narrative statement should be adequate to 
justify both the itemization and the quantities of each item, 
each Division or Section to follow in general the outline used 
in the Third-Quarter Budget Estimate*

Personnel Sections*

01*4 Personal Services,iTemporary
02.1 Travel, Administrative
05 Rent t. Utilities
07.2 Other Contractual Services
08 Supplies & Materials
09 Equipment
11.4 Projeot Travel, Evacuee



■

09.2 - Equipment must be listed Item by item with the estimated
cost of each to arrive at the total requested. An averall justi- 
ficabion should be made for the equipment ae well as specific 
justifications for unusual items o f equipment.

11«4 — Project Travel • Evacuee. Include In this account 
estimated work travel expense of evacuees, together with a 
justification. (See page 206 of 1945 Budget Estimate,}

•7
The Personnel Section has been charged with the responsibility of 
obtaining from Division Chiefs and Section Heads their requirements 
for personal services, both Appointive and Evacuee for the Fourth- 
Quarter Budget.

We are submitting to each Section, in duplicate, Form WRA-304, Rev. 
with proper job numbers and titles as -approved by Washington for the 
positions in each section. We are also submitting the evacuee 
employment lists as approved by Washington for the Third-Quarter 
for comparative purposes. Employment is based on a quota of 1900 
for the Fourth-Quarter. Each Division has been advised of the 
total allowable personnel for that Division which can be allocated 
to the various Sections within the Division. The total evacuee 
personnel requested by each Division and Section may not exceed the 
total of wEss®ntialM and wDesirablett positions allocated to it by 
the Man Power Coosnission.

Washington gave permission to continue present incumbents in 
secretarial and teaching positions at tl9.00, providing the incum­
bent teacher has held the position since September 30th, 1943 and 
the secretarial workers since January 1st, 1944. These individuals 
will be classed as a clerk-stenographers in the 901 group with a 
footnote to explain the discrepancy.

It is again urged that requests for supplies and materials, as 
well as in all ather classifications, be held to the barest minimum 
consistent with efficient operation. Requests for materials and 
supplies will be closely scrutinised and checked against warehouse 
stocks and those items deleted which appear t# be exoessive.
Any further questions as to the preparation or submission of these 
Budgets should be directed to the Finance and Personnel Sections.

Gilbert L. Niesse 
Assistant Project Director 
Adm. Management Division

• P-137



WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY 
CENTRAL UTAH PROJECT 

Topaz, Utah

February 23 ,  1945

MEMO RAN BUM TO: Mr* Raymond P* Sanford
Chief of Community Management

FROM; Claud H. Pratt
Counselor

Attached is the Fourth-Quarter Budget Estimate for 1945 
for the Welfare Section*

Claud H* Pratt 
Counselor





WELFARE SECTION

pii mai s. ry of Estimates by Objective Class Fourth-Quarter Budget - 1945

01*1 Personal Services (Indefinite Appointed) . . . ........ .. $ 8, 076
01.3 Personal Services (Evacuees) • • • * • • • • •  ..............  395

':-v StfJfr" J ^  *02.2 Travel - Evacuee ................................. ..........  “ ’ '

07.2 Other Contractual Services. . .  ............................  *
11.1 Public Assistance Grants ................... . . . . . . . . . .  8, 250
11.2 Clothing Grants.......... .. ................................ 43> 200
11.4 Project Travel and Transfer Grants .. ........................... 450

Total 162, I4I
I  I S M  A- W l,V





WELFARE SECTION

Sl«l Personal Services (Indefinite Appointed), . . ... . . . . .  . . .$8,076

It Is requested that during the next quarter that the Welfare Section fill 
as many as possible of the ten positions now approved by the Washington Of­
fice. This would include Counselor, two Assistant Counselors, five Junior 
Counselors, one Counseling Aide and one Stenographer.
Since the Welfare Section is given the responsibility for the relocation of 
dependént and handicapped persons in the Center, a considerable amount of 
work will be involved and it is necessary to keep these positions filled 
throughout the next quarter.





WELFARE SECTION

Q1v3 Personal Services (Evacuees) . . . . .  ......................  $1,395

We are requesting that 27 evacuee persons be approved for the fourth quarter. 
This represents the number that has previously been approged for the Section.
It is necessary with the extra burden of work which has been placed upon Wel­
fare in connection with the responsibility \for the relocation of dependent and 
handicapped persons, that this number of persons be maintained in the Section.
This will include eleven in the $19 positions and 16 in the $16 positions.





WELFARE SECTIOH

02.1 Travel ~ Administrative • • * . • . « • • * • . • * • • .fBO.OO
We request that $80.00 be budgeted for travel for the Head Counselor and 
Assistant Counselor to Salt Lake City and other points within this state 
to transact any necessary project business with State end County Public 
Welfare Agencies or with private social work agencies. This will allow 
for ten days travel at $8.00 per day.

10 x 8 - $80





,



(yOm
WELFARE SECTION

11.» Public Assistance Grants

During the past three months, including November and December, 1944, and 
January, 1945, the number of cases receiving public assistance has varied 
from 229 to 220 per month or an average of 224 per month. It is not expect­
ed that there will be much reduction in the number of public^ assistance 
cases during the next three months, even though the center1s population may 
decline sharply. This is due to the fact that few of the public assistance 
recipients will be apt to leave the center during the next three months per­
iod, and as relocation is accelerated many families will be left in the 
center temporarily in need of public assistance.
Our public assistance grants have averaged $12.50 per case during the pasjfe 
year. If we assume that the average number of public assistance cases dur­
ing the next three months to be approximately that of the January case 'load 
of 220, with an average grant of $12.50 per month, our estimated expendi­
tures for this program will be about $2750.00 per month or $8,250.00 for the 
fourth quarter.

$8 ,250.





WELFARE SECTION

/¿/So
$43,200,

/

11.2 Clothing Grants

Each evacuee who is employed here is receiving wages or illness compensation 
and in addition to his wages or compensation, is entitled to a clothing al­
lowance for himself and dependents. During the past twelve months period, 
clothing allowances have been paid to an average of 5490 persons per month 
or to approximately 82.5 percent of the center population. For January, 1945, 
4988 persons received clothing allowances which represented 83 percent of the 
total center population of 6015*
It is estimated that during the next three months approximately 83 per cent 
of the center population will receive clothing allowances. If we consider 
83 percent of 4950, the total estimated center population during the next 
three months, approximately 4108 persons.will receive clothing allowances.
If we use as an average for the monthly grant to each person the sum of $3. 50 
which is the average during the part twelve months, our monthly expenditure • 
for clothing allowances will be $ 1 4 , 3 7 a total for the three months 
period of-$45r^39T^" or in round figures, 143,200.00— *

H  i 3<-/. Lf'ilfo-





f

WELFARE SECTION

11.A Project Travel and Transfer Grants I 450

In connection with the transfer of evacuees tp̂  Tula Lake Center, it is neces­
sary to provide an escort for such trVvel.^’er diem for such escort, meals 
and lodging, are payable from this acopuĵ tT Also per diem for meals and lodg­
ings and expenses for evacuees transferred to other centers is payable from 
this account. It is estimated that/apjproximateiy 30 persons at an average 
cost per individual of #15 or a total o?V #450 will be transferred during the
next quarter. \

à  ¥ *  'ü a





WAR RELOCATION ÆF THORI 
Central Utah Project 

Topaz, Utah

April 13, 1945 
No. 476

MEMORANDUM TO 

PROM:

SUBJECT:

All Section Heads 
Community Management Division
Raymond P. Sanford, Chief 
Community Management Division
Allocated Positions for 4th 
Quarter - 1945 Fiscal Year

For your information, attached you will find
list of positions allocated for your Section 

$
for the 4th Quarter- 1945 Fiscal Ye$r.

h
Attach

Raymond p. Sanford



COMMUNITY MANAGEMENT DIVISION
Welfare Section

Position Title Grade Salary
Number of Approved 

Positions

Counselor P-4 3800« 1
Assistant Counselor P-3 3200. 2
Junior Counselor P-2 2600. 4
Counseling Aide SF-6 2000. 2
Clerk Stenographer CAF-4 1800. 1
Clerk Typist CAF-3 1620. 1



MAR RELOCÀTIOK AUTHORITY 
Central Utah Project | 

Topa*, Utah 1t

p

April 16, 1945

MHëOHAïïDüla TO:

FHOM*|

SUBJECT*

All Section Bead*
Community Management Division
' Raymond P. Sanford, Chief 
Community Management Division
Resident Personnel Allocation* 
4th Quartor-»1945 Fiscal Year

•' TjSrtWh \

find a statement of the evaouee 
to your section for the above

This for your information*

Original Signed by 
R. P. SANFORD

h
Raymond ?* Sanford, Chief 
Comsninlty Management Div*



t

Central Utah

War Relocation Authority 

Evacuee Personal Services Estimates 
Relocation Center

Topaz. Utah
(location) (Quarter ) ■ ; :

WELFARE SECTION /

\
Date Previ— Changes

Code Title of Alio- ously Re com
Number Fosition Rate cated Approved Requested mended
2-d—900 Clerk Typist $16 1-1-44 5 5 - 1

ß2-d-901 Clerk Stenographer 16 1-1-44 4
2-d—902 Clerk 16 1-1-44 4
2-d—501 Senior Counseling Aide 19 7-1-44 8 8

2-d—502 Counseling Aide 16 7-1-44 O O >

2-d—506 Housing Supervisor 19 7-1-43 1 X
2-d—509 Senior Clothing Clerk 19 7-1-43 1 1

2-d—514 H ousekeeping Aide 16 1-1-44 3 3

& 133S 86 26 26
(Allotment Requested) Total Total io tal

REMARKS:

- 14 -

C-15^7-p29-nobu



VAR RKIDCATIOÄ AUTHORITY 
Central Utah Project 

Topa*, Utah ™

April 15, 1945
H o. 478

MKMORAK DUH TO t Section Head®
Community Management Division

FROM: Raymond P* Sanford, Chief
Community Management Division

SUBJECT: Allotment o f Funds for
4th Quarter - 1945 Fiscal Year

For your information , you will find attached 
copy of the above subject matter, dated March 
27, 1945*

Original Signed by 
R« P. SANFORD

Raymond P* Sanford, Chief 
h Community Management Div*
Attach*

HAS YOUR SECTION GONE OVER TES TOP Ili TUB
SEVENTH WAR FUND DRIVE ?



UNITED STATES ( 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTER io! 
WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

C WASHINGTON
0
F March 27# 19*5

AIR Silk
Mr« Luther T* Hoffman 
Project Director 
Central Utah Relocation Center 
Topaz$ Utah
Dear Mr* Hoffmans

We are transmitting herewith Edvices of Allotment of funds 
for the operation of your center for the Fourth Quarter » Fiscal 
Year 19*?* which total $665*073* This Is a net increase of $7*565 
over the amount requested and, summarized by objective classifica­
tion is as follows1

PC > Requested Allotted Difference

Details of the corrections made in your estimate follows
01.1 - Personal Services - Indefinite Appointed

Increased fro« (124,82$ to $127,4-88 or $2,663 in accordance 
with your Personal Service Estimate sheets which have been 
corrected and returned to you by our Personnel Section«

01.3 - Pergonal Service» - Evacuee
Decreased fro« $100,368 to #92,950 representing 1859 positions, 
at an average of $56 for the quarter in accordance with de­
tails which have been forwarded to you by ourPersonnel Section.

01.1 $124,825 
01.3 100,368

$127,488
92,950

/ 11,700
-0-
mQm

-0-

•0«i
/ 9,300

Totals * *  .........



Ir. Luther T. 2

02.1 * Travel « Administrative
Operations « Reduced from $304 to $192 or $112 as follows?

Ass't. Project Director 1 day 
Sr. Engineer - 3 days
Ass’t. Construction Supi.4 days 
Para Supt. 6 days

CoBBunity Management - Reduced fron $432 to $382 or $50 in 
Education Section as travel for recruiting purposes will not 
be necessary.

02.2 » ~ Evacuee

07

Project Management - Increased from $54,000 to $67.500 or 
$13#500 to provide travel funds for an additional 3OO or a 
total of 1500 residents it is anticipated you will relocate 
in this quarter.
Community Management - Request for $1,800 is not approved as 
apparently these funds are not required. We have alioted 
a total of $1,100 for the current fiscal year, none of which has been used as at February 28.
Other Contractual Services
Prelect Management - The amount requested has been allotted 
to Administrative Management Division as their Supply Section 
should handle all repair services.
Admlnistrative Management - Increased from $200 to $455 or 
$255 covering $200 requested for Project Management and $55 
for Community Management. We are allotting the total requested 
but in the future please comply with Manual procedure as to 
details•
Community 'Management - Reduced from $4,109 to $4,054 or $55 
for repair services which has been allotted to Administrative 
Management Division as their Supply Section should handle 
all such services.

08 -Supplies s M  Material.
Project Management - We are allotting the amount requested 
but in the future please comply with Manual procedure as 
to details.
Engineering - Reduced from $18.717 to $14,982 or $3,735 in 
accordance with details in statement attached.

55371



Hr. Luther T. 3 -

Agriculture • Reduced from $6,990 to $6,290 or $700 in 
accordance with details in statenant attached.
Motor Transport and Maintenance • Reduced fro* $9A 50 to 
$57907 or $243 in accordance with details In statement attached
Education - Request of $195 for purchase of the items listed 
not approved as there Is a possibility that many of them nay 
be available for transfer from other centers. The item of 
$25 for textbooks should have been detailed.
Health • Reduced from $2,800 to $500 to cover emergency 
purchases pnly, in accordance with teletype message from Mr. 
k. E. Pitts to you on March 21*

09.2 - Equipment * All Other
Education - The request for $685 for the purchase of equipment 
as detailed is not approved as there is a possibility that the 
items nay be available for transfer from centers which have 
discontinued the auto mechanics courses.

11.1 - Public Assistance Grants
Project Management * Reduced from $2,160 to $1,500 or $660 as 
your estimate is the sane as it was for the third quarter 
and your expenditures have been approximately $500 per month.

11.3 - Relocation Grants
Project Management • Increased from $37*200 to $46,500 or 
$9*300 to provide for an additional 300 or a total of 1500 
residents it is anticipated you will relocate in this quarter.

Very truly yours,
/»/

J. W. Clear
Finança & Supply Officer

Attachment

1

55371



FOURTH QUARTER BUDGET « CENTRAL UTAH
Prepared by

Engineering Section, Hashington Office
Kerch 24, 194$

The following is a brief summary of the fourth quarter budget 
and recommend that funds be allotted as follows*
1 . 32-4$

2. 37-45

3. 19-4$

4. 18-4$

MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION
Approval withheld pending receipt of plans, 
justification and WPB-617 application* No 
funds should be allotted»

CRATING EVACUEE AND GOVERNMENT PROPERTY
This project should be set up under a new project 
number and not under 18-4$ for Maintenance. New 
number to be 37-4$» Total estimated cost $$100»00 
of which $2600.00 is for materials all of which 
are on hand» Evacuee labor $2$00.00. Funds to 
be allotted in the amount of $2$00.00 for objective 
class 01*3*

UTILITY OPERATIONS
Total estimated cost $1013.00} materials cost 
$463.00 of which $100.00 is on hand, and trans­
ferred from other centers. Evacuee labor $$$0.00. 
Funds should be allotted $163»00 for 08 and 
$$$0.00 for objective class 01.3.

MAINTENANCE
Total estimated cost $10,000.00} 01*3 $2,000.00 
08 total $8,000.00 of which $5,000.00 is on hand. 
Estimate shown in breakdown for maintenance supplies 
indicates that $507.00 are needed for 08 and 01*3 
$2,000.00. 08 constitutes electric and plumbing
supplies, balance transferred from other centers.
Funds for work clothes should be requested as a 
special allotment, stating nature, of these clothes 
and where used. Allot funds in the amount of $2000.00 
for 01.3 and $$07.00 for 08.



- 2

5. 20-4? JANITORIAL
Total estimated cost $12,354*00f 01*3 $6,000.00 
08 $6,354,00 of which $5,850.00 is on hand, Allot 
funds in the amount of $5728.00 for 01.3 of which 
$228.00 is for repair of furniture and maintenance, 
and $512.00 for 08.

§ ■ . _______ __  o
ofwhlch $3,330.00 is on hand, âllot funds for 
$13,750.00.

32*45 Miscellaneous Construction —
1 Crating Govt, and Evacuee Property 2500.00

s v m m x

£ 1x1 08

19-45 Utility Operations 
IB-45 Maintenance 
2Ó-45 Janitorial

550.00
2000.00
5728.OO

163.00
507.00
512.00

Evacuee Labor Engineering Section
669.00Overhead

Fuel 13750.00

Total $11447.00 14932.00
TOTALS Bi OBJECTIVE CLASS

01*3 Evacuee Labor $
02.2 Travel
08 Miscellaneous Engineering Supplies 
08 Fuel
08 Utility Operations
08 Maintenance
08 Janitorial . «

$11447.00
64.00
50.00

13750.00
163.00
507.00
512x00

Total Allotment Engineering $26,493.00



REPORT OH FOURTH QUARTER BUDGET 194? - CEHTRAL UTAH
Agriculture

08 Materials and Supplies

Amount requested $6,990
Amount approved 6,290
Amount not approved 700

The amount not approved was for the purchase of 35 Tons 
of hay. Surplus alfalfa hay is available at Minidoka* We have 
requested that Central Utah Inform us as to the minimum amount 
of hay which they will need to complete their feeding operations* 
We will then arrange for transfer of this hay from Minidoka to 
Central Utah*



Budget Estimate Revision 
Central Utah Relocation Center 

Delta, Utah
Motor Transport and Maintenance Section 

4th Quarter Fiscal Year 1945

02.1 Travel, Administrative, approved
07 Begrinding crankshafts approved
08 Supplies and Materials reduced $243

Gasoline reduced $243.00. Reasont Proper precision adjustment 
and tuning of motors of your fleet should make possible an average 
of 9 miles per gallon of gasoline. Based on the mileage used 
the previous quarter and the reduction in use of heavy equipment, 
this amount is deemed adequate, since it should provide a 
maximum of 75#000 miles per month for cars and trucks and extra 
gas for the few tractors.

L. B. Flero



XLSKBTTjjnr SCHOOL BUIX5S?
4th Quarter, 1945 

April, M*y, Juno 1945

wastm total sommait

08« Supplì«« cad Materials lan*
09* Xqulptat H«b§

Si a m the enrollment of the ®ur««ry Sehool awl SlMiaijr School is likely to di- 
oreas® during the next three soniti, It 1« estimated that tho supplia« and equipment now 
cm hood will ho «uff! ci eut.

OS* Trasoí $50.00 6 Bears • $8.00 por dagr $48.00
This amt »ay ta needed for trips for the elementary school 

principal In connection with school problems tdiich wUl 
effect the children because of center closing.



suso» ta»t scsool mroosv 
4th ̂ arttr, 1MB 

lpyllt IUgr9 1945

BVDOUT TOTAL SOM*Alti

06* Supplì«« « à  B s ì«r l«lt ! « •
09* Sqaipftaai Ioti

' \ ¿v . ■*,' V* V' ’ > -v, 'V ':V r"\- $£ • * ' '
Siila« tha MfollBnt o t tit* Emraary Safcaol Heawattugr Sahaal la likeljr io ia- 

•rHM dwrSiic Uw m x ì  Itew aoatha, lt 1« aatlaptad that ih© «opliti and agnlyani nav 
oa haad vili la aaffi et avi*

02. fermi #60.00 6 Daga •  #8.00 par dagr #48.00
TMs ava v^r he aaadad for irlpa far tba alavaataiy aehool 

principia la «nateti« viti «ebeti preU«a làiei vili 
affavi tha ehlllm haeaase of cantar eia «lag.



SLSBWtâVi nemas, i r a i  
4th Qaartor, 1940 

Aprii, Ü0T, A b * 1940

m sm t fo val sw«Aiti

08« Sappi 1** « 4  
09«

SIam  U « mioU m aI  o f Um X m ijr  school tuft ^lew Soxy School io  Ittici/ to lo* 
croo— d tfifif ih» oost U n * M UM , i t  i t  octS*ato6 Hot ih» cappiioo snd oqaipMcat m v  
OO hflM w ill ho OOffloiCBt*

00* Tfgwl $00*00 S 9 c n «  $9*00 por «or $48«oo

A i t  mm «or ho ooodod fo r trip « fo r Um i l w a t r ty school 
principal ia  coaaooti«» with oOhool prohlc»c 4 Uh «111 
offset the U d U m  hooanoo o f ooator 4 o4 if«



surarconr im aob v n œ x
4th 1HB

i^rtla N^r9 Hm IMS

m m w  tO»i& «MMST

09« li^p U ft ss4 K tltrla li 
09* £qulpB*nt

I*B*
In»

Sten the « M u a n t  «f U n  X n m g r  n &  %lnnlflx»r gofcoel !» Uktl/ to An»
Affiti Afe» Met tbermi Boatta, It It ttiU altd that tta mappliaa ata tiprtyml  n t  

tata « i l l  ta «Bffiaiata*

02* fUNt $£0,00 S ta» • $9*00 i«r Aagr taS*00
ffcla «ai Bv ta it tAid Ita tarifa far tta élm aliiy  aataal  

principal ta atnaoUw « l i t  it a t i p rat!«* «blah tall 
•fftat Un ahilâiBB taeanea * f « 1 e r  U n lit*



m w a rn  b etra
Off le* o f chorlo tondant

mm-------ÍWErttt
1945

08.1 AteialtU ftlIft f r in ì  i # « • * • • • # • • • «  • Hi *

Suporlatoadoat of Xdaoatlon 13 $8*00
HadtiL
Hi

f tU  travel «H I l i  n »¿  la pfin rtoi  aUeatlag
i t t i «  «ad di t ir ic i « a m u « «  «ad « c i iH i f  la tic  Ver 
« f fw t  «a «nthorizad ^  «he «U # alto n rk t ii la  tmrtbmrmm 
of a better puMlo re lc tla e  progroa betnei Heym aod t)a  
ctenU aiel la tti tatioat o f Ù e Stete o f 9tdu



koöcatic* seen « 
i m n  qpusmi m rnm  «smusse 

194$ m e al moi

01.1 

01 «3 

02«!
07.2

06

09

fcnoaál Stirietl (Indefinite Appointe»).......$ in Kr, Campbell1 ■ poittMlM
Personal Serrioe* (»monee) in Hr. Oeepbella • possession.
Adeln 1st rat ira Irgi»!...........**..... ........ 176.00
OontraoSed Serriée*....................... .... .................  64.00

Sqqp^les end X s ltr lilt ..«* .* * * ........... ................ 220.95

Sqaipeent 724.50

TOSA» $1166.76



XSUCAflOK 3X09X09

OffiM  i f

fourth «jttrltr 
1940

03*1 idilai«lr«llii T r m l  • • » . « • • •  t • • • # • » • « • »  • $98*00

! f t fy l « g  : I t .  Si S m  S txJM  M i l

ItptrUttBtat of H m i U «  13 $8.00 $96

Thit travtl w ill be uned in procuring U eA mti, a*tending 
etate and dietriot eoam UM s and assisting In the ifgr 
effort ae authorised hy the 8U , eleo w H e g  la fa r th t rM  
of a hatter public relations prograa between topee sad the 
educational institutions of the State of Uteh*



s u M K t m r  sch ool m m *  
4tk f j i i r f r ,  IMS 

April, Xif, #oh* 1945

$50*00 5 Bays • $t*00 ytr day $48*00
this m i  nay 1>e a— dad for trip« fir il» iHan l iiy «cbool 

principal 1» m b  M l i M  with itfaol whioh «ill effsst
il» children H « » »  if cintar elodaft

■ w w  m u  n m

08. S ^ fU w  and M aterial« |ohh
09* i i ÿ i y t  *h hw



88
8

1X08 SCHOOL SONST 
4tà ̂ wrltr, 1946 

Jprtl» K^t ̂ M8 1946

S8B6BT TOTAL SUHHAST

• MiliiitTglSv» fraTSl
• SappllN mA Untaríais
• Sqolpfsnt

Sons
Bins
Sons



A DOLT AND VOCATIONAL EDO CATION 
4xth Oerter, 1945 _  

(rliMl Y««r)

02. TRAVEL . . . .  . . ..................... # 32.00
07.2 OONTRACTOAL SERVICE . . . . . . .  ........  . . .  04.00
08.2 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS . ........  . . . . . . . .  220.28
09.2 EQUIPMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  724.80

$ 1040.78



r.

A DOLT AND VOGATIOHAL SIXJOATION 
4rth Quarter, 1945 

(Fiscal Tear)

02 TRAVEL

Traveler
Adult And Vocational Education 

l Supervisor

Ho* of Bays Per Day

.00

This amount la needed for any tripe which may become 
necessary for the Adult And Vocational Education 
Supervisor to make.

$32.00

Total

$32.00



ADULT A VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 
4rth Quarter, 1945 

Fiscal Year

07*2 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE • * »  • * • • . * • * * * • « * • ♦  $64.00

Sharpening of 24 sets of drafting instruments © fl*00 $24*00

The service requested above is essential to conduct the 
Drafting Vocational Class*

Plano Tuner ® $10*00 $50.00

Repairs (mimeograph $10*00
machine, iron, 
etc.)



AKJLf * YOGATIOIUL JBÄJCATXQ*
4*th Quarta*. 1945 

(9t »oiil 7tar)
OS#2 8UPPLIE8 ATO MATlSHlALa , ........................................ | 220*25

z $ «
— iS.* &3BD»8orlt>ttw>
X* Craapera
£• 12* Crescent Vrandh
3. 16* Crescent wrenoh
4* 6* Crescent
0« Large Kankey Wrench
6« stad R i M T i n
7* Pair off Bat Caablnatlan Pllcre 

{Slip
2. Visa • Orlp n u n
9. Drag Link Sadkate

10* 6* Screv Drivers
11* 20 ft* Air Haaa ulth Cauplera
12* C Clamp Valve Lifter
XO* 9b*d Valra (Saida Driver
X4* 2 Xb* Aaber Hanoiara
XO* fair Chain
X6* Batte*? Pllers
17. Cresa Ria w*enab
XS* Fbrd Cannaetlng Bad Saokata

a m f i H V fftU i
P*ioe
Unit Ameunt

4 aa. $4.(0 118.00
X aa* 1.00 1.801 aa. 1.70 1.752 aa. •50 1.00
X aa* 2*25 2.26
2 aa. 2.25 4.003 aa. 1.80 4.50

ü  2 1 aa. 2.28 4.502 aa. 1.00 2.006 aa. *S6 5.104 aa* 5.00 20.00
X aa. 6.00 6.00
X aa. 1.80 1.252 aa. 2.00 4.00

>1 aa. 2.00 2.00
1 2 H S aa. 1.26 2.802 aa* 1.75 5.50
p j S l aa. 1.00 2.00

HAoh af tha abeve Items are aaaantlal ta eur auta neohanlcs ahap aeeordlng ta 
VBA Handbaak an Edueatlenal Equlpsjent Supplias •  Sappl an anta Manual ßeotlea 
30.3.5# August 16# 1943 and are nat nav a pari af tha ata ahap aculpnant at thla c ent er.
19*
20*

21.
Acetylen* Wald Light ara 6 aa. .80 3.00Cuttlng fip 9b* Oxvtld Acetylens 
?eroh Sita 0 X aa. 2.80 2.60Cuttlng Tip 9b* Oxveld Acetylone 
Ts*ah Sita 00 X aa. 2.80 2.60



OB.2 aappllee and Materiale - page 2

Item
Jff.v. Deacrintien a a n M M Bfllt

Q«l% 
£fite!

2g. Gatting Tip fbr Oxweld Aoetylene 
ferch Blae 1 1 ea« •2.00

23. Sel&ering Zrea 1 ea« 1.40
24. Leng Keee Pllere 2 ea« 1.60
2$. inipi 2,1 ea« 1*60
2$. eerev Drivere* aaallest Peasible 3 ea« «20
The abere lteae are eeeentlal te voc&tienal training elaeeee«
2T« fextbeeks
28* Glase Rees and Office Suppliee

(PMt9| netebeeke* pap er« pencila, 
ink, ohaXkf clips, ®%e*5 

89» Phenegmph recerde (apprex* 30)« • • • • 
(cemmmlty and aoheel senge and 
reeltatiea reoerda te help Student* 
an cerreet preaaneiatiea)

30« Art and Sewing öuppliee . . . . . . . .
(teilering sh eare, eqaare rulere« 
braeheo« «ater eeler eete* ahellac* 
turpeatiae9 eto«)

Aacunt

$ 2 .2 0  
1.40 
0 .2 0  
2 .2 0  

.00

20.00
22.00

l t . 0 0

20.00

Thle estinate fer general eappllea la baeed ea an antieipated enrellaeat if 1800 
•tudente« Vi bare eatlaated the per oaplta oeat at tea eeate per persen«

fetal # 220.2$



a d u l t a  v o c a t i o n a l e d u c a t i o n 
4rth Quarter* 1045

FI seal

^  f '09.2 EQUIPMENT

Item wHo. Item. Description
1« Lincoln Arc Welder, 150 or 200

or 250
Amperes, D.C. Current only 

2. Oxveld Aoetylen# Torches rnith 
Combination Welding and Cutting 
Attachments

Tear |

.............. . . . . . . .  i?24.50

Quantity Unit
Unit
Price Amount

1 ea. #160.00 #160.00

8 ea. 110.00 820.00
These Items are essential equipment for the «elding vocational classes according 
to WRA Handbook on Educational Equipment Supplies - Supplements Manual Section 
50.5.5, August 16, 1945 and are not no« a part of tha «aiding shop equipment 
at this center.
5«> Valve Seat grinder High Speed 
4« Drill Frees
5. Rld^e Reamer
6. Set of Deep Socket Wrenches 

J* to 1*
7. Top and Dio Sot f* to 5/4*
8. f Ton Chain Hoist {differential)
9. Too-In Bar (hasr)

fanugi —equipment at thi? center#

1 ea. 155.00 155.00
1 ea. 55.00 55.00

1 ea. 85.00 25.00
1 ea. 25.00 25.00
1 ea. 20.00 20.00
1 ea. 15.00 16.00
1 ea# 10.00 10.00

the vocational training auto mechanics



09.2 Equipment - Page 2
a\ .....

Item
Ho. Item, Description

1  - 
A  1 quantity TTnit

Unit
Price Amount

10. VICTROLA, portable, electric . /  !  |  1 #40«00
11« IR01I, stean electric or #16.60 49.50electric 3 ea.
Tha portable victrola is essential: to the - teaching of the English language to the 
Adult Education clashes., the record» to he used will include songs, reeding, etc., 
which are excellent examples of oorreet pronounsletion of English words and are 
essential for teachers who a» yet to spfak English without narked accent*
The three Irons are needed for the three Sewinp schools which ere located over 
one-half mile apart«

Total



ssdcatios ssctxgüJOOSTS qPASTFS BOTOXf ISÎT1UT3S
1M6 txscal ram

01*1 Permansi tervlsn (Indefinite appointed)*......# u  Hr* ngpiill1« possession
01*3 Persuasi Sorel oes (SvaBMf) In Mr* Oenpfcell*s possession*
03*1 Adninistrstiee Travel********... ..*...•..... . 178*00
07*2 Centrecled Services*....*.... . 84*00
08 Supplies end Materiale*..... . 220*26
09 ipdpeftitM.******.**...................... . 734*80

total $1186*71



Ä2WUKQ* SSCflflü

Offlo« mt fo ‘«riatoné«at

fourth Curtir ?; 
l;à 1948

03.1 lAilalimUw hrtfcl • • » • .......... . $03*00

ì u a i a t b u o n  Ptr hr trtd
i ^ m n * i * >  * t NMtiia H*

This Irgvtl vili li «ni la procurine toMtort, &tt«ndlag 
•tat« «ad dl «triât « M m U « «  «*i assisting la %hm for 
afftrt as «Btltrliti Igr U s  OU, «l«o verklag il ftsttirssi 
«f a hottor p t U U  relativa« progra* WtvtMi Topa* M i  U s  
«foantlonal StillUttlss «f tfe« fiat« of 9t«8u



03.1 Vigni

w m m tact oaoo&ioraf 
ità ̂ urltrt 1945 

iprll, % f t /u m  1946

$80.00 6 Stoni 41 $8.00 per d*y $48.00
ffcie m b  mtf he needed fer tripe fer Ute el Mental? «Bool 

principe! Sa  een edlen el ih echool previene ddoh «111 effect 
the child!«* t e ornee ef center elodee*

T O E ?  TOTAL 90BUKT

08. Supplice «ed Met eri el e
88. lictpMl

lene
»one

I 

i

J



m m  QGBQoi w m a
4m Qn«art*r# 2946 

April, Mflgr# *wm 1946

sera» total sommasi

08* AteiAlftrsIlv» frtnl 
06« SoppliM « A  Materials 
09« Iqulpynt

Momm
So m
l O M



ABOUT AMO VOOATICMAL EDUCATION 
14rth Quarter, 1945 

(Pia«l Tear)

02. TRAVEL . . . ........................................ # 32.00
07.2 CONTRACTUAL S1SVX8K ............................. .. 64.00
08.2 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  220.25
09.2 SHIPMENT  ............. .. 724.50

# 1040.75



ADULT A ID  VOCATIONAL S DCCATION
A rth  q u a rte r, 1945 

(Fiscal Toar)

OS TRAVEL . .........$38.00

SSjuS L  Baya P a r Day Total
Adult And Vo m tlouai Eduoation

Supervisor 4 |a.00 #98*00

Tilia amount la naadad Tor any tripa ublefe nay become 
aaaaaaary for tha Adult And Vocational Education 
Suparylaor to make*



ADOLT h VOCATIOHAL TXK5CATIOI 
4rth Quarter, 1045 

Fiscal Yaar

ì / •

07.2 COKTftACTUAL SEHVICB •§• . . . . .  ......................  #64.00

Sharpanin* of 24 «ata of draftin* lnatru»anta © 1.00 #24.00

Tha aarvloa raquastad abova la aaaaatlal t© eonduct tha 
Draftin^ Vooational Class..

Plano Tunar * #10.00

Rapa ira (mlmaoi^raph
macfeina, lron# 
ato. )



08

ADULT * VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 
4rth quarter. 1945 

(Fiscal Year)
.2 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS............. ..

X t m
Mo • Item. Description Quantity Unit

Frlee
Unit Amount

i. Graspers 4 ea. 14.50 §18.00
2. IS9 Crescent Wreneh 1 aa. 1.50 1.60
5. 16* Crescent Wrenoh 1 ea. 1.76 1.76

6* Crescent Wrenoh 2 ea. .60 1.00
6. Large Henke/ Wren eh 1 ea. 2.25 2.26
6» Stud Removers 2 ea. 2.26 4.60
7. Fair Off Set Combination Fliers 3 ea. 1.60 4.60
8.

(BUp Joint)
Vine • Grip Pliers 2 ea. 2.26 4.60

9» Drag Link seakete 2 ea. 1.00 8.00
10« 6s Screw Drivers 6 ea. IOCO. 6.10
11. 26 ft. Air Rese with Couplers 4 ea. 6.00 20.00
12. C Clamp Valve Lifter 1 ea. 6.00 6.00
13. Ford Valve Guide Driver 1 ea. 1.26 1.26
14. 2 lb. Amber Rammers 2 ea. 8.00 4.00
15. few Chain 1 ea. 8.00 8.00
16. Batter/ Fliers 2 ea. 1.26 8.80
1?. cress Rim wrench 2 an. 1.76 3.60
18. Ferd Connecting Red Seokets 2 ea. 1.00 8.00
Baeh sf the above items' are essential to■ our auto mechanics shep aeoerdlng te
WRA Handbook an Educational Equipment Supplies • Supplesante Manual Section30.3 »5, August 16f 1943 and are net now a part ef 1the ate shep equipment at
this
19.

center.

Acetylene Weld Lighters 6 ea. .60 3.00eo. Cutting Tip Fsr Oswald Acetylene 
Torch else 0 1 ea. 2.60 2.6021. Cutting Tip Fsr Oswald Acetylene 
Torch Site 00 1 ea. 8.B0 8.SO



08*2 Supplies and Materials - page 2

Item
We* Item. Description Quantity Unit

Unit
m s *

22. Gutting Tip for Oxweld Acetylene 
Torch Size 1 1 ea* $2.60

23. Soldering Iron 1 ea* 1*40
24. hong Weso Pliere 2 ea. 1*60
26* Snips 2 ea. 1*60
26. Screw Drivers, Smallest Possible 3 ea. .20

The above items are essential t# veoatienal training classes*
87# Textbooks
88i* Qlaes Room and Offlee Supplies

(Paste, notebooks, paper, pencils, 
ink, chalk, clips, etc*)

29* Phonograph reoerde (approx. 30)* • • * • • • • • • • • • • • • •
{community and school eengs and 
reoltatien reoerde te help students 
en oerreot pronunciation)

30« Art and Sewing Supplies * • # • • • • • • * * *  • * » • * * • •(tailoring shears, square rulers, 
brushes, water color sets, shellac, 
turpentine, etc.)

This estimate for general supplies is based en an anticipated enrollment of
students. We hare estimated the per capita cost at ten oents per pereen*

Amount

2*80
1*40
3*20
3*20
•60

26*00
26*00

16*00

60*00

1800

Total | 220*28



09.2 EQUIPMENT

ADULT A VOCATIOFAL EDTTCATIOW 
4rth Quarter, 1945 

Fiscal Tear

P & . 5 0

ItemWo« Item, Description
1* Lincoln Arc Welder, 150 or 200

or 250
Amperes, P.C. Current only 

2. Oswald Acetylene Torohes «1th
Combination Welding and Cutting 
Attachments

Quantity Unit
Unit
Price Amount

1 ea. ' #150.00 #150,00

2 ea. 110.00 220.00

These items are essential equipment for the voiding vocational classes according 
to WBA Handbook on Edudatlonal Equipment Supplies • Supplements.Manual Section 
50.5*5, August 16, 1943 and are not now a part of the welding shop equipment 
at this center.
3.
4«
5*6.
7.
8. 
9.

Valve Seat Crinder High Speed 
Drill Press 
Hldga Reamer
Set of Deep Sooket Wrenches
I* to 1*
Tap and Die Set $* to 3/4"
¿ T o n  Chain Hoist (differential) 
Toe-In Bar (bear)

equipment at thi* center«

1 ea. 135.00 135.00
1 V ea. 35.00 35.00

1 ea. 25.00 25.00
1 ea. 25.00 25.00
1 ea. 20.00 20.00
1 ea. 15.00 15.00
1 ea. 10.00 10.00

the vocational training auto mechanics



09.2 Equipment - Pa?e 2

Item Unit
AmountNo. Item. Description Quantity Unit Price

10. VICTR0LÀ, portable« electric . 1 ea. $40.00
11« IRON, steam electric or #16.60 49 «50electric - 3 aa.
The portable vlo.tr ola Is essential to the teaching of the English lan ;.ua e to the 
Adult Education classes. The records to be used will Include son*e# reading eto., 
wnioh ere excellent examples of correct pronounclation of English worda and are 
essential for teachers who as yet to speak Engliah without marked accent.

■ . _ v ;'; ; . :';y
Tha three Irons are needed for the three sewing schools which ere located over 
one-half mile apart«

Total





wmssnm fienai
Off lo* of tarortateaAoat

o ta

fourth jaortor 
1949

id ilft llt rm i« Varai 196.00

Xneilst.
S^orlAtondMit of

h i  .8Í,
13 #»•00

th ll lm » l  « U l  W  waod la p m a H i« t ü t fw i,  «t toadla« 
« l i t «  mA m m IU m  «ad t««i«ll> |  la  9 h  %
effort «9 «attevtsod V  ite 9 a, «Loo vor klar la fO rlh m i 
of a tettar p itt i« r t td iiM  prograa tetw ia  Top*« sad ite  
•iM ittM tl laatitatloaa of tea State o f 9 ldu



M m tn a cr school budoss
H k ^MPinr, 1946 

April, lUgr, Jtm« 1946

08.1 frjtal |90*Q0 6 • | M 0  por l^r $48*00
Shis m i  Mgr l i  asslad f i r  trips for Dm  si «matas? *ot»ol 

principal la  sob n i l «  with »8 ^ 1  probi«*» which w ill offset 
th© lU ld m  I m n «  of canter olotiai*

H28QST TOTAL 800UXT

XOBO
le«s«

09
09

Suplios amA Materials 
Sçuipaant



w m  « hoch w m n
4Hi Q uarter, 1946 

A p r il, Mar, A m  1946

SBSOBf JOXfe 5ÖKMAKT

02* A M lf t lit r s liif  f r a n i 
06* 9mppH—  md M aterial* 
09« Ifn ljfM it


